## ORDINANCE 79-67

## To Amend Subsections (b) and (d) of Section 2.78.020 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, Entitled "Utilities Service Board--Powers and Duties"

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMING-TON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Subsection (b) of Section 2.78.020 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, entitled "Utilities Service Board--Powers and Duties--Budget" shall be amended to read as follows:

(b) Budget. Each year the Board shall submit to the Common Council a budget and salary ordinance for the Utilities Department at the same time that the City budget and salary ordinance are presented to the Common Council. Submission at this time shall be for the purpose of comparing the City budget and salary ordinance with those proposed by the Utilities Service Board for the Utilities Department. The budget presented by the Board shall detail the projected incomes and expenditures of the Utilities Department for the ensuing year as well as the amount of utilities funds available for the city positions which are in part funded by the Utilities Department. The budget shall be presented in the form required by state law as well as in the form which is followed by other city departments in order to facilitate correlation of the two budgets. It shall be enacted in ordinance form by regular procedure as set out in IC 18-1-3-6, with the provision that the Council may lower but not raise any item in the proposed budget. In no case shall Utilities funds be expended except in compliance with the budget ordinance.

1

SECTION II. Subsection (d) of Section 2.78.020 of the BMC, entitled "Utilities Service Board--Powers and Duties--Employees--Compensation" shall be amended to read as follows:

(d) Employees--Compensation. The board shall fix the number and the compensation of all employees, inlcuding the manager, such compensation to be submitted to the Common Council each year at the same time that the Gity salary ordinance is presented to the Common Council. The Council shall enact such compensation in salary ordinance form by regular procedure with the provision that the Council may lower any salary, but may not raise any salary. No person shall be paid a salary from utilities funds except as enacted in a salary ordinance

SECTION III. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this  $\begin{pmatrix} 0 \\ 0 \end{pmatrix}$  day of September, 1979.

ATTEST Dolnick, City Clerk (a'rel

Tomilea Allison, President Bloomington Common Council

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this Ht day of September, 1979.

Karel Dolnick, City Clerk

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this ITth day of September, 1979.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This ordinance, sponsored by Councilmember Tomi Allison, would remove the requirments that the Utilities Department budget be presented for first reading by the first Council meeting in November and that the salary ordinance be submitted prior to the first day of August. This would clarify the original requirement that both the budget and salary ordinance for Utilities be submitted to the Council at the same time as the budget and salary ordinance for the civil city are presented so that they may be compared.

I HEREBY MOVE THAT ORDINANCE APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE # 79-67, ENTITLED Ax or Dixince to aread Subscitions (b) and (d) of Section 2.48, and the BMC Entitled "Ittilities Service Board Parous Duties" PE INTRODUCED AND READ FOR FIRST READING BY TITLE ONLY

AT THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 8-16-79

(Signature)